
User Reference

Change Management v10x 
(ADF)

By CMiC



Proprietary Notice
The contents of the CMiC software product, including both this manual and the program components, are 
proprietary to Computer Methods International Corp. (CMiC), are copyright protected and are considered 
Confidential Information by CMiC. All rights are reserved by CMiC. A copy of the manual and the program 
has been provided to the original licensee under license with CMiC strictly for their own use under the 
terms of the license. All copies of this manual whether in print or electronic format must contain a copy of 
this Proprietary Notice. Any selling, licensing or other distribution of the contents of either this manual or 
the program components, whether for profit or not, is unlawful and may subject the violator and the original 
licensee to termination of license, criminal charges, civil action, or any combination of these.

Copyright  2018

Computer Methods International Corp.
4850 Keele Street
Toronto, Ontario M3J 3K1
Canada

Risk of Use Notice
The CMiC software product, including both this manual and the program components, is licensed on an 
“AS IS” basis. The entire risk as to the results of its use is with the licensee. Except in those jurisdictions 
which impose certain warranties by statute which may not be waived by one or more of the parties, and only
to that extent, Computer Methods International Corp. (CMiC) makes no warranties whatsoever, either 
expressed or implied, with respect to the quality, performance, merchantability or fitness for any particular 
purpose of any or all components of this software product, except as provided in the licensee’s license 
agreement. The licensee (and not CMiC or its agents) will be solely responsible for the costs of all service, 
or of any defect in this software product and any incidental or consequential damages caused or alleged to 
be caused either directly or indirectly by the software product to the licensee or any other person, including, 
but not limited to, any interruption of service, or loss of business or anticipatory profits, even if CMiC has 
been advised of the possibility of such damages.

“Computer Methods International Corp” and “CMiC” are registered trademarks of Computer Methods International Corp.
Oracle, Oracle9i™, Oracle Application Server11g™, Oracle Database 11g™, Oracle® Discoverer™ are trademarks or registered 
trademarks of Oracle Corporation. 

User Reference Guide – Version: CMiC Open Enterprise v10x Printed: June 18, 2018



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF) Contents  •  iii

Contents
CHANGE MANAGEMENT ................................................................................................................................1

OVERVIEW – CHANGE MANAGEMENT ..................................................................................................................1
INTEGRATION WITH OTHER SYSTEM MODULES .....................................................................................................1

LOCAL TABLES .................................................................................................................................................3

SET USER DEFAULTS ...........................................................................................................................................3
CONTROL (CM CONTROL FILE)............................................................................................................................3
PCI TYPES ..........................................................................................................................................................8
PCI STATUS CODES .............................................................................................................................................9
PCI MARKUP RULES..........................................................................................................................................11

Selection Criteria – Section ...........................................................................................................................11
Rules – Section..............................................................................................................................................12
Details – Section ...........................................................................................................................................12
Applying PCI Markups to PCIs......................................................................................................................13

CHANGE ORDERS ...........................................................................................................................................15

ENTER PCI........................................................................................................................................................15
Table Mode & Form Mode ............................................................................................................................16
Selection Criteria – Section ...........................................................................................................................17
PCI Information – Section.............................................................................................................................18
General – Tab...............................................................................................................................................18
Detail – Tab..................................................................................................................................................20
Summary – Tab .............................................................................................................................................23
RFQ – Tab ....................................................................................................................................................23
Approval – Tab .............................................................................................................................................23
Notes – Tab...................................................................................................................................................24
Attachment – Tab ..........................................................................................................................................24
History – Tab ................................................................................................................................................24

PREPARE OWNER CHANGE ORDER .....................................................................................................................25
Summary – Tab .............................................................................................................................................25
Change Items – Tab ......................................................................................................................................26
Text Codes – Tab ..........................................................................................................................................26
Distribution – Tab.........................................................................................................................................27

ENTER SUBCONTRACT/CHANGE ORDER .............................................................................................................28
PRINT PCI REPORT ............................................................................................................................................29
UPDATE PCI STATUS .........................................................................................................................................30

Selection Criteria – Section ...........................................................................................................................31
Unapproved – Section ...................................................................................................................................31
Approved – Section .......................................................................................................................................31

POST PCI ..........................................................................................................................................................32
Selection Criteria – Section ...........................................................................................................................32
Change Orders – Section...............................................................................................................................33

LOGS..................................................................................................................................................................35

UNPOSTED PCI..................................................................................................................................................35



iv  •  Contents User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

POSTED PCI ......................................................................................................................................................36
OWNER CHANGE ORDER....................................................................................................................................36

REPORTS...........................................................................................................................................................37

REPORT PARAMETERS – POPUP ..........................................................................................................................37
Report Specific Parameters – Section ............................................................................................................38
Output Parameters – Section.........................................................................................................................38

JOB BUDGET CHANGE REPORT ...........................................................................................................................40
PCI LISTING ......................................................................................................................................................41
OWNER CHANGE ORDER REPORT .......................................................................................................................42
DETAILED PCI REPORT ......................................................................................................................................43
OWNER CHANGE ORDER DOCUMENT (FORMS SCREEN) ......................................................................................44

Report Parameters ........................................................................................................................................45

UTILITIES .........................................................................................................................................................47

CHANGE BATCH POST DATE ..............................................................................................................................47
CHANGE BATCH POST DATE QUERY ..................................................................................................................48
PRINT POSTING REPORTS ...................................................................................................................................49
COPY CM TABLES .............................................................................................................................................50
IMPORT PCI ......................................................................................................................................................50

PCI BASICS – QUICK GUIDE ...........................................................................................................................51

INTERNAL (IN SCOPE) ........................................................................................................................................51
Overview – Internal PCIs ..............................................................................................................................51
Enter PCI – Screen........................................................................................................................................51
Records & Fields Affected.............................................................................................................................53
Contract Forecasting – JSP...........................................................................................................................54

EXTERNAL (OWNER/OUT OF SCOPE) ..................................................................................................................56
Overview – External PCIs .............................................................................................................................56
Enter PCI – Screen........................................................................................................................................56
Records & Fields Affected.............................................................................................................................58
Contract Forecasting – JSP...........................................................................................................................61

TRANSFER .........................................................................................................................................................63
Overview – Transfer PCIs .............................................................................................................................63
Enter PCI – Screen........................................................................................................................................63
Records & Fields Affected.............................................................................................................................65
Contract Forecasting – JSP...........................................................................................................................67

ORIGINAL BUDGET ............................................................................................................................................67
Overview – Original Budget PCIs..................................................................................................................67
Enter PCI – Screen........................................................................................................................................68
Records & Fields Affected.............................................................................................................................70
Contract Forecasting – JSP...........................................................................................................................71

INDEX ................................................................................................................................................................73



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF) Change Management  •  1

Change Management
Overview – Change Management

CMiC’s Change Management system is the single place of entry for changes to the Job Costing, Job 
Billing, and Subcontract Management systems, and consequently, the Contract Forecasting systems. 
External, Internal, Original Budget and Transfer change orders are entered via one screen that allows the 
user to link Job Costing, Job Billing and Subcontract information all in one transaction. 

Prerequisites before Change Management system can be utilized to its fullest extent:

• Accounts Payable module has been setup, including Vendors for Job.

• Job Costing module has been setup, including Job and its JC Budget.

• Job Billing module has been setup, including JB Contract for Job.

• Subcontract Management module has been setup, including Subcontracts for Job.

Integration with other System Modules
For details about the following, please refer to the PCI Basics – Quick Guide section in this guide.

Job Costing
• Committed Costs from Subcontract Related Change Orders.
• Projected Costs (optional).
• Percent Complete (optional).

Job Billing
• Change Order billing amounts are added to existing contract lines.
• New JB Contract Lines are created if new Bill Codes added via CM.

Subcontracts
• Subcontracts/Change Orders can be created and/or linked to Change Orders in CM.

Contract Forecasting (Contract Forecasting with PCI Projections, GC Monitor)
• Job Costing & Job Billing changes are reflected in Contract Forecasting systems.





User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Local Tables • 3

Local Tables
Set User Defaults

Pgm: CMSETFM – Set User Defaults

This screen is used to set the current user’s default Company and Project for this module. These defaults are 
loaded in the Selection Criteria sections of this module’s screens.

Control (CM Control File)

Pgm: CMCTRLFM – Change Order Control File



4 • Local Tables User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

This screen is used to configure the Change Management module.

[Copy Control File] – Button

This button’s popup is used to copy the CM Control File from the Company selected via the From 
Company field to the Company selected on the main screen.

Automatic Numbering Of Change Items, Masks (External, Internal, Transfer, Original Budget)

Check the Automatic Numbering of Change Orders checkbox to have Change Orders automatically 
created according to the masks set up for them.

The Change Order masks allow for the customization of the automatic numbering system by allowing you 
to define the format for the Change Order numbers. The asterisk (*) is used to indicate placeholders for 
the numbers that are generated sequentially. Any combination of numbers, letters and dashes, along with 
asterisks, can be used to create a mask.

The system will begin the numbering process from right to left, based on the number of asterisks found in 
the mask, with any surplus asterisks set to 0. For example if your External Change Order mask is 
COE********, and you are on Change Order number 10, the automatically generated External Change 
Order number will be COE00000010.

The system will default the number mask of COE******** for External Change Orders, COI********
for Internal Change Orders and COT******** for Transfer Change Orders. Change Orders generated 
through these masks will begin with the prefix COE (or COI or COT depending on the type of Change 
Order that you are defining) and then generate an 8 character number field to follow.

Change Order numbers are sequential within Jobs. When a Sub-Job is used, the system will continue to 
increment according to the numbering of the Change Orders within the Controlling Job.

The default mask can be changed at any time. In the table that follows, you will find some examples of 
Change Order masks, which you may want to consider. Be sure to have an appropriate number of asterisks 
to handle the maximum number of Change Order generated by your company.

Mask Explanation Sample

COE********
(default)

“COE”      represents an External Change Order prefix
“******”   represents a 6 character numeric string COE00012345

EC04-******

“E”            represents an External Prefix
“C”            represents a Change Order prefix
“04”           represents the year
“–“             represents the delimitation
“******” represents a 6 character numeric string

EC04-123456

Automatic Numbering Of Owner Change Order Proposals – Checkbox

If checked, numbers for Owner Change Order Proposals are automatically generated according to the 
mask specified in the Proposal Number Mask field.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Local Tables • 5

Proposal Number Mask

If the Automatic Numbering Of Owner Change Order Proposals checkbox is checked, this field is 
enabled to enter the mask for the automatic numbering of Owner Change Order Proposals.

The corresponding Sample field to the right displays a generated number sample.

Automatic Numbering Of Owner Change Orders – Checkbox

If checked, numbers for Owner Change Orders are automatically generated according to the mask 
specified in the Owner CO Number Mask field.

Allow Override – Checkbox

If checked, automatically generated Owner Change Order numbers can be changed.

Owner CO Number Mask

If the Automatic Numbering Of Owner Change Orders checkbox is checked, this field is enabled to 
enter the mask for the automatic numbering of Owner Change Orders.

The corresponding Sample field to the right displays a generated number sample.

Transfer CI Budgeted Amount Must Be Balanced – Checkbox

Check this box if the total cost amount on a Transfer Change Order must be equal to 0. Leave this box 
blank if you want to allow the posting of Transfer Change Orders that are not equal to 0.

Transfer CI Billing Amount Must Be Balanced – Checkbox

Check this box if the total billing amount on a Transfer Change Order must be equal to 0. Leave this box 
blank if you want to allow the posting of Transfer Change Orders that are not equal to 0.

Validate Balanced Transfers on Posting Only (PM) – Checkbox

When checked, an un-balanced Transfer Change Order can be saved, but validation will take place only 
during the time of posting. It is only applicable to the PM version of Change Orders for Forms and JSP. It 
works in tandem with the two flags: Transfer CI Budgeted Amount Must Be Balanced and Transfer 
CI Billing Amount Must Be Balanced. If either or both flags are checked, then the validation for
balancing occurs on the designated field, but it is the state of this checkbox that determines whether the 
validation occurs at posting time or upon saving.

Mandatory Billcode on Transfer Change Orders – Checkbox

If checked, the Bill Code is required for Transfer type Change Orders. This change affects Potential 
Change Items in Project Management as well.



6 • Local Tables User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Post Vendor Contract with the Change Item – Checkbox

This checkbox’s state defaults to the Post Vendor Contracts with PCI checkbox on the General tab, 
shown below of new PCIs:

This default can be changed on a transaction by transaction basis. Check this box if, as the default, the 
Subcontract should be posted at the same time as the Change Order.

Leave this box blank to post the related Subcontract separately.

Update Projected Amount During Posting – Checkbox & Drop-Down List

The box’s state depends on whether or not projections are entered via JC on a regular basis, and on how 
pending and pre-pending Change Orders are to be managed.

Check this box if the default for Change Orders is to update the Job Projected Amount each time a Change 
Order is posted. 

If Change Orders are already included in the amounts for your projection forecasts, then this box should 
not be checked.

The drop-down list offers two choices for the calculation:
Add Change Budget Amount: If selected, the Change Order cost budget will be added to the previous 

projected amount.

Recalculate Projected Amount: If selected, Projected Amount equals the highest of Current Budget 
(including CO being posted), the Spent To Date or the Previously 
Projected Amount.

Category for Entry of Cost Code Budget Changes

Change Orders can be entered against a Cost Code in order to effect a change to productivity through a 
change in the Units Complete. In order for the budget to reflect the change, the increase in the budget must 
be distributed to one of the Category Codes that make up the Units Complete on the Cost Code. This field 
represents the default Category Code to which changes in productivity (Change Orders against the Cost 
Code) will hold the change in the budget. This field is most often represented by the labor category.

Enter the Category Code against which changes to the Cost Code level will be entered on the Change 
Order.

Leave this field blank if you are not entering Change Orders against Cost Code level Units Complete.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Local Tables • 7

Allow Cost Code Budget Changes Against Any Category – Checkbox

When checked, Cost Code budget changes can be entered for any Category. When un-checked, Cost Code 
budget changes can only be entered against the Category selected for the Category for Entry of Cost 
Code Budget Changes field.

Synchronize SCO And PCI Amounts – Checkbox

If checked, a Subcontract Change Order’s amount is synchronized with its linked PCI’s amount. In other 
words, after a PCI is created, if its corresponding Subcontract Change Order is created with a different 
amount and linked to the PCI, the PCI’s amount will be updated to the new amount.

The box’s state defaults to all new Projects created for the Company:

Exceed more than 100% on Minority Participation – Checkbox

By default the flag is un-checked. When checked, the Aggregate % for Minority Participation can surpass 
100%, but an individual line should still only allow a maximum of 100%. This change is not applicable to 
the JSP version.

In Scope Allowance Category, Out Of Scope Allowance Category

These fields are used to provide the ability to enter and track T&M amounts submitted by subcontractors 
against Allowance type PCI’s into any Cost Code/Category designated as that type.  The types are “In-
scope” and “Out-of-Scope”.  They both work in exactly the same way, with the exception that Out-of-
Scope Allowances have a Bill Code transfer associated with them as well.

For the Out-Of-Scope type, the Contractor Allowance Amount defaults to zero, therefore the Contractor 
Projected balance will always be written back to the PCI detail line.

These fields are used to indicate the Categories to be used as In Scope and Out of Scope when using Time 
and Material (T&M) Allowances in PCIs.

These fields are used in conjunction with the Allowance and Owner Allowance Amt fields on the 
General tab of the Enter PCI screen, and with the [Allowance Tracking] button on the Details tab of the 
Enter PCI screen.

Mandatory Billing Amount – Checkbox

If checked, Billing Amount defaults during PCI entry. If unchecked, Billing Amount does not default 
during PCI entry, and it may be left as null.



8 • Local Tables User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Update Max. Billing Amounts in JB During Posting – Checkbox

When checked, all Change Orders that update Job Billing Amounts will also update the Max Billing 
amounts at all levels...Bill Code, Sub-Job, and contract header and detail lines by the same amount. If 
there are no maximum amounts on the detail lines or contract then they will not be altered.

Additionally, the system will update all Job Billing Group Maximums, Bill Code Maximums and Contract 
Maximums by the Revenue Amount on each Bill Code related to the billing/group maximum of the PCI.

Internal Change Orders Update Budget – Checkbox

Check this box if Internal Change Orders are to update the Job’s JC Budget when posted, and if they are to 
impact projected cost forecasts within PMSJP Contract Forecasting.

The setting of this flag depends on whether or not the Job’s JC Budget is the Contract Amount (less fee). 
If this is the case, this box should likely be unchecked.

Default Job Code from Change Order Header – Checkbox

Check this box if the Job Code in the header of the Change Order should default to the individual detail 
lines in the Change Order Entry screen. If Change Orders are entered against Sub-Jobs, or Controlling 
Jobs do not allow transactions, then this box should be left unchecked.

Group SC Tasks When Assigning To The Change Order – Checkbox

Check this box if you group Subcontract Tasks when assigning them to a Change Order.

Leave this box blank if Subcontract Tasks are to be identified on a line-by-line basis when assigning them 
to a Change Order.

Create Subcontract from Change Management – Checkbox

Leave this box blank if Subcontracts are not allowed to be created within the Change Management 
module.

Rollup Change Item Lines in SC Change Orders – Checkbox

If checked, PCI Detail Lines are summarized by Job/Cost Code/Category/WM when pulled into 
Subcontract Change Orders.

Default Billing Amounts Based On Rates Table Setup – Checkbox

If checked, for the Cost Method, calculate the default Billing Amounts based on the Billing Rates Table.

PCI Types

Pgm: CMTYPE – Change Order Types



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Local Tables • 9

The Change Order Types Maintenance screen is used to define the type of Change Order that your company 
will process through the Change Management System. The system provides 4 different classes of Change 
Orders: External, Internal, Original Budget, and Transfer. As you define a Change Order type, you must 
then associate the type with one of these classes.

For details about these 4 types of Change Orders, please refer to the following section: PCI Basics – Quick 
Guide.

Type, Name

Enter a code and name for the Change Order Type that you are defining.

Class

Select the appropriate class for the change order type that you are defining. The system provides for three 
different classes of change orders: External, Internal and Transfer.

PCI Number Mask

Mask used to generate PCI Numbers for Change Orders of this type. For details about creating masks, 
please refer to the following section: Control (CM Control File).

Override Flag – Checkbox

If checked, the PCI Number automatically generated in the Enter PCI screen can be changed.

PCI Status Codes

Pgm: CMSTATFM – Change Order Status Setup

The Change Order Status screen is used to set up user-defined Status Codes. Each Change Order must be 
assigned a status, and the manner in which the status has been flagged within this screen determines the way in 
which it is accounted for within the Job Cost module. In particular, the Job Cost Status Query will represent the 
Change Orders in a particular format, given the selection of the Pending Type, Proceeding and Forecast options.

Code, Name

Enter a code and name for the Change Order Status.

Pending Type

The Pending Type represents the manner in which the Change Order will be displayed on the budget side 
of the Job. The system provides for the following types: Pre-Pending, Pending, Approved and Rejected.



10 • Local Tables User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Select Pre-Pending to signify that the Change Order has not been approved (and therefore not posted), and 
that these changes are considered ‘Pre-pending’. Changes Orders entered under this status will update the 
amounts within the ‘Pre-Pending’ column under the Budget section of the Job Status Query.

Select Pending to signify that the Change Order has not been approved (and therefore not posted), and that 
these changes are considered ‘Pending’. Change Orders entered under this status will update the amounts 
within the ‘Pending’ column under the Budget section of the Job Status Query.

Select Approved to signify that the Change Order has been approved. Only Change Orders that have been 
approved can be posted. Posted Change Orders update the amounts within the “Internal Change Order 
and Transfers” and “External Change Orders” posted columns under the Budget section of the Job 
Status Query. Change Orders that have been approved, but not posted will appear in the Pending columns 
of the Job Status Query.

Select Rejected to signify that the Change Order has been rejected and should not be included in the 
calculation of Projected Budget or in the Forecast of Costs.

PCI’s with status type “Cancelled” are not available for selection in Subcontracts (using the [Select 
PCI’s] button in JSP version) or Subcontract Change Orders.

Proceeding – Checkbox

Check the Proceeding Box to indicate whether work against a Change Order with the status being defined 
has begun. Change Orders that have a status of “Proceeding” will update amounts within the “Proceeding 
Projected” column under the Cost section the Job Status Query.

Leave this field blank if work against a Change Order with this status has not yet begun. Change Orders 
that do not have this flag set will update amounts within the ‘Not Proceeding Change Orders’ column 
under the Cost section of the Job Status Query.

NOTE: The “Proceeding Projected” and “Not Proceeding Change Orders” columns will only be updated
if you have checked the Forecast box in the next field.

Forecast – Checkbox

Check the Forecast Box if the information on a Change Order with this status should be included in the 
calculation of the cost forecast within the Job Cost Status Query.

NOTE: If you do not check this flag, the Change Order will not appear within the Cost section of the Job 
Cost Status Query.

At Risk – Checkbox

If checked, Change Orders with this status are included in JC ETC Forecast Risk Amounts.

Include In Below The Line – Checkbox

If checked, Change Orders with this status are included in PCI Billing.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Local Tables • 11

PCI Markup Rules

Pgm: PMMKUPRL – Maintain PCI Markup Rules

Selection Criteria – Section
Company

Company under which markup rules are created.

Job

Job for which markup rules are created.

[Copy From Job] – Button

This button’s popup is used to copy PCI Markup Rules from the Job selected in this popup’s Job field to 
the Job selected on the main screen. Note, only Jobs with assigned PCI Markup Rules are available in the 
Job LOV.



12 • Local Tables User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Rules – Section
This section is used to enter the basic information for a PCI Markup Rule, by specifying its description, order, 
rounding rule and compound level.

For the selected PCI Markup Rule in this section, the Details section is used to specify the markup details for 
the rule.  

Order

All generated markup lines are displayed in order, according to their order number set using this field.

Description

Description for PCI Markup Rule.

Rounding Rule

Specifies how the amount is to be rounded.

Rounding Method

Specifies whether the amount is always rounded up or down, or if it rounding using the standard method. 

Level

Level at which PCI Markup Rule is compounded in relation to the other rules (e.g. all Level 2 rules are 
compounded on Level 1 rules).

Details – Section
This section is used to specify the markup details for the rule selected in the Rules section.  

Calculate On Job

Job for which rule applies.

Cost Code

Cost Code for which rule applies.

Cat

Category for which rule applies.

Allocate To Job

Job to which markup amount(s) is against.

Cost Code

Cost Code to which markup amount(s) is against.

Cat

Category to which markup amount(s) is against.

Budget %

Percentage to increase JC Budget Amount for Bill Code specified by selected Job, Cost Code & Category.

Billing %

Percentage to increase JB Revenue (Contract) Amount for Bill Code specified by selected Job, Cost Code 
& Category.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Local Tables • 13

Applying PCI Markups to PCIs
When a PCI is created, to apply all applicable PCI Markup Rules, click the [Calc. Markups] button on the 
Detail tab of the Enter PCI screen, shown below. Note, the [Calc. Markups] button is only enabled for
unposted PCIs.

After clicking [Calc. Markups], a popup will appear, notifying you of how many markup lines were added:



14 • Local Tables User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

On the Detail tab, the new line(s) for the markup(s) will be displayed:



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 15

Change Orders
Enter PCI

Pgm: PMCHGFM – Change Order Entry

The creation of a Potential Change Item (PCI/Change Order) has the potential to change the following:

• Cost Budget (JC Budget) associated with Job.

• Client’s Bill (JB Contract) associated with Job.

• Vendor Subcontracts on the Job – specified using Vendor and Contract fields on Detail tab.

• Contract Forecasting forecasts.

For an overview of PCI basics, please refer to the PCI Basics – Quick Guide section in this guide.



16 • Change Orders User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Table Mode & Form Mode

Table Mode

When the Enter PCI screen is in Table Mode, the [Add New] button (framed above) is displayed, and the list of 
PCIs against the Project selected in the Selection Criteria section are shown.

The [Add New] button is used to switch the screen to Form Mode for the creation of a new PCI.

The Edit icons are used to view a PCI in Form Mode.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 17

Form Mode

When the Enter PCI screen is in Form Mode, the [Table Mode] button (framed above) is displayed, and either a
new PCI or selected PCI is shown.

The [Table Mode] button is used to switch the screen to Table Mode, to view the PCIs against the Project 
selected in the Selection Criteria section.

Selection Criteria – Section

Company

Company handling Job.

Project

Project associated to Job.

Contract – Display-Only Field

Job Code of associated Job.

[Change Item Markup Rules] – Button

Available when screen is in Form Mode. For details, please refer to PCI Markup Rules section. 



18 • Change Orders User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

PCI Information – Section
Type

PCI’s type.

PCI NO., Description

PCI number identifying PCI. Corresponding field to the right is for the PCI’s description.

If the CM Control File’s Automatic Numbering Of Change Items checkbox is checked, when the PCI is 
saved, the system automatically generates the PCI number based on the mask set up for the PCI’s type.

Status

PCI’s approval status.

Total Budgeted – Display Only

Total JC Budget Amount for Bill Codes in lines listed on Details tab.

Total Billing – Display Only

Total JB Revenue (Contract) Amount for Bill Codes in lines listed on Details tab.

General – Tab
Allowance, Owner Allowance Amt

These fields are used for the Allowance Tracking functionality, which is also implemented using the In 
Scope Allowance Category and Out Of Scope Allowance Category fields on the CM Control File 
screen, and the [Allowance Tracking] button on the Detail tab of this screen.

The Owner Allowance Amt field is enabled when the “Out Of Scope” type is selected for the Allowance
field.

If the Allowance field is set to “Out Of Scope” or “T&M Tracking”, the [Allowance Tracking] button 
on the Detail tab becomes enabled.

Source

This is an informational field only, and will show a value which represents the PM object from which the 
PCI is created.

Source Type

Select value from the LOV if applicable.

Reason

Select value from the LOV if applicable.

Days Impact

Enter number of days of impacted by change. These will print on the Change Order and calculate new 
finish date.

Owner CO#

Enter the Owner Change number associated with the Change Order. The Owner Change number is a 
reference field that will appear on Job Billing AIA style report.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 19

Scope Desc

Description of scope, in regards to the change.

Entered By – Display Only

Name of user that created the PCI.

Due to Owner

For reference purposes only, to indicate when this change is due to the owner.

Date

Defaults to current system date, but can be overridden if required. This date is used as the Reference Date 
for the PCI in other screens, such as the Post Change Orders screen:

Pgm: CMPSTCHG – Post Change Orders

Start Date, End Dates

Start and end date of the Change Order.

Post Date

Date PCI was posted.

Proceed – Checkbox

Check this flag to indicate whether the change order will be carried out.

Forecast – Checkbox

Check this flag to include the change order in the Contract Forecast.

Post Vendor Contracts with PCI – Checkbox

The state of this display-only checkbox defaults from the Post Vendor Contracts with PCI checkbox on 
the CM Control File.

If checked, the Subcontract associated to this PCI is posted at the same time as the PCI; otherwise, the 
related Subcontract is posted separately.



20 • Change Orders User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Update Projected Amount during Posting – Checkbox

The state of this display-only checkbox and the corresponding display-only field under it default from the 
Update Projected Amount during Posting checkbox and its corresponding field on the CM Control File.

The box’s state depends on whether or not projections are entered via JC on a regular basis.

If checked, the default for Change Orders is to update the Job Projected Amount each time a Change 
Order is posted.

If Change Orders are already included in the amounts for your projection forecasts, then this box should 
not be checked.

The corresponding field under this checkbox displays how the projected amount gets updated:
Add Change Budget Amount: Change Order cost budget will be added to the previous projected 

amount.

Recalculate Projected Amount: Projected Amount equals the highest of Current Budget (including 
CO being posted), the Spent To Date or the Previously Projected 
Amount.

Detail – Tab
This tab is used to enter lines to change the JC Budget Amount and/or JB Revenue (Contract) Amount of Bill 
Codes.

For details about creating PCIs, please refer to the following section: PCI Basics – Quick Guide.

[Show Rates], [Hide Rates] – Buttons

Click [Show Rates] to display the Estimated Rate, Quoted Rate and Final Rate columns, which are 
used with the WM and Quantity fields to calculate the Estimated Amount, Quoted Amount and Final 
Amount fields.

Click [Hide Rates] to hide these columns.

[Calc. Markups] – Button

This button is enabled for unposted PCIs.

Click to apply all relevant markups. For details, please refer to the following section: PCI Markup Rules.

[Allowance Tracking] – Button

This button’s popup is used to implement the Allowance Tracking functionality, which provides the 
ability to enter T&M amounts submitted by subcontractors against Allowance Type PCIs into any Cost 
Code/Category designated as that type.

The Allowance Tracking functionality is also implemented using the In Scope Allowance Category and 
Out Of Scope Allowance Category fields on the CM Control File screen, and the Allowance field on the 
General tab of this screen.

This button is enabled if the Allowance field on the General tab is set to “Out Of Scope” or “T&M 
Tracking”. Also, if the PCI’s detail line 

If the Category in the PCI detail does not match the type of allowance, when this button is clicked, a 
message is displayed, and no allowance tracking information is allowed in such a case.

Initially, when the Subcontract Change Code and Task Code are pulled into the PCI detail, the Estimated, 
Quoted, Final and Billing Amounts get updated with the Subcontract Amount.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 21

When the Allowance Tracking popup is updated with amounts, these update the PCI detail, depending on 
the type of allowance.

Owner

Projected Balance = Owner Allowance – Total of right-most value (of Estimated, Invoiced and 
Approved)

Contractor

Allowance = Amount from the subcontract for that all PCI detail lines with that Allowance Type 
category

Projected Balance = Allowance – Total of right-most value (of Estimated, Invoiced and Approved) 

Projected to Date = Total of right-most value (of Estimated, Invoiced and Approved) 

NOTE:  Zero is considered as an amount, and null is not considered an amount.

[PCI Participation] – Button

This button’s popup can be used for lines with a Vendor (subcontractor) and Subcontract specified. It is 
used to split the cost of the change with one or more Vendors.

[SCO] – Button

If this PCI is for a Subcontract Change Order, this button can be used to create the PCI’s corresponding 
Subcontract Change Order.



22 • Change Orders User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

[Line Notes] – Button

This button’s popup is used to enter notes for the selected line.

Vendor, Contract

If the Bill Code to which the change applies is handled by a Subcontract, use the Vendor field to select 
the Vendor handling the Subcontract, and the Contract field to select the Subcontract.

Job

Select the Job to be affected by this Change Order. The LOV is limited to the Job and its Sub-Jobs 
associated to the selected Project.

Cost Code, Category

Enter the Cost Code and Category for the Bill Code impacted by to this PCI. The Billing Code field is 
auto-populated based on these entries.

Billing Code

Enter the Billing Code associated with this line item. The system provides for the entry of Bill Codes in 3 
different ways:

• The Billing Code can be a unique billing code which has not been setup previously in the Job 
Billing application.

• The Billing Code can be selected from the master list of codes, which has not yet been used within 
the original contract.

• The Billing Code can be an existing Bill Code on the JB Contract, which will update the original 
schedule of values.

The Billing Code is not a required field if the contract is of the Direct AR Billing type.

Days Impact

Number of days schedule is impacted due to change.

Cost Code WM

Select Cost Code’s weight measurement from the LOV.

Estimated Amount

Enter estimated budget amount.

This field can also be auto-populated if rates and quantity fields are used. For details, please refer to the 
details about the [Show Rates] button for further details.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 23

Quoted Amount

Enter quoted budget amount.

This field can also be auto-populated if rates and quantity fields are used. For details, please refer to the 
details about the [Show Rates] button for further details.

Final Amount

If the Bill Code’s JC Budget Amount is to be changed, enter the amount (positive/negative) in this field.

If a new Bill Code is being added, enter its JC Budget Amount.

This field can also be auto-populated if rates and quantity fields are used. For details, please refer to the 
details about the [Show Rates] button for further details.

Billing Amount

If the Bill Code’s JB Revenue Amount is to be changed, enter the amount (positive/negative) in this field.

If a new Bill Code is being added, enter its JB Revenue Amount.

This field can also be auto-populated if rates and quantity fields are used. For details, please refer to the 
details about the [Show Rates] button for further details.

Subcontract Change

If applicable, select associated Subcontract Change Code from LOV.

Task ID

Task ID for Subcontract Change Order.

Status Code

Approval Status of PCI.

OCO No

If applicable, select the associated Owner Change Order.

Long Description

Description about PCI.

Summary – Tab
The summary tab displays an overview of the pending change item by vendor. Information such as Vendor, 
Budgeted Amount and Billing Amount are shown along with their totals.

RFQ – Tab
If you wish to get a quote for this work, quote information can be entered on this tab. The RFQ can be sent to a 
number of business partner contacts (with valid email addresses) by using the [Broadcast RFQ’s] button.

Approval – Tab
If Workflow is included in your CMiC installation, and Workflow has been set up for PCI approvals, this tab is 
populated with Approval History details. 



24 • Change Orders User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Notes – Tab
This tab is used to enter and review notes about the PCI.

To add a note, click [Insert] on the Block Toolbar, and in the new line, use the Subject and Note fields to enter 
the note’s subject and text. Click [Save] when finished.

Notes entered on this tab can be deleted by the users who created them by using the [Delete] button on the 
Block Toolbar.

Attachment – Tab
[Create New Attachment] – Button

Click to add a new attachment.

[Delete Attachment] – Button

Click to delete selected attachment.

Attachment

Attachment file.

Name

Attachment’s name.

Type

Attachment’s type.

Number

Identifying attachment number.

Rev. Number

Attachment’s revision number.

Rev. Date

Date revision was created.

History – Tab

This display-only tab displays an audit history for changes made to the fields of the PCI. For instance, Total 
Budgeted Amount and Total Billing Amount are recorded whenever changes occur to the Budgeted Amount 
and/or Billing Amount of a PCI Line. This Audit History tab also records the posting of PCIs.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 25

Prepare Owner Change Order

Pgm: PMOWNCHG – Owner Change Order – Summary tab

This screen allows the compilation of multiple PCIs into one Owner Change Order. Owner Change Orders can 
be automatically numbered by the system, so you may not be able to enter the Change Number field. This is 
when the auto-numbering option is selected in the CM Control File. The ‘Allow Override’ flag for Owner 
Change Orders is only applicable to the PM JSP version. The flag is only available for setting if OCO auto-
numbering is being used.

Summary – Tab

This tab displays various amounts, dates and notes for the Owner Change Order.



26 • Change Orders User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Change Items – Tab

Pgm: PMOWNCHG – Owner Change Order – Change Items tab

This tab allows for the addition, deletion, and modification of pending change items as well as their details. 
Also, through the Change Items tab PCIs can be approved.

Text Codes – Tab

Pgm: PMOWNCHG – Owner Change Order – Text Codes tab

This tab is used to add predefined text to the Owner Change Order. The predefined text is set up using the 
following maintenance screens:

System > Global Tables > Text Type 
System > Global Tables > Text Code

To add predefined text, click the Block Toolbar’s [Insert] button. In the new row, select the Type (Text Type) 
and Code (Text Code), and the Description field will be populated with the text entered for the Text Type and 
Code.

Type

Select a predefined Text Type from the LOV.

The Text Type maintenance screen (program: TEXTTYP) is found via the following standard Treeview 
path: System > Global Tables > Text Type.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 27

Code

Select a predefined Text Code from the LOV

The Text Code maintenance screen (program: TEXTFM) is found via the following standard Treeview 
path: System > Global Tables > Text Codes.

Description

After the Type and Code fields are selected, the predefined text appears in this field, which can be 
modified.

Distribution – Tab

Pgm: PMOWNCHG – Owner Change Order – Distribution tab

Add any distribution parties and courtesy copies as required.



28 • Change Orders User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Enter Subcontract/Change Order

Pgm: PMSCFM – Subcontract Entry

The Enter Subcontract/Change Order screen is used to enter Subcontracts or Subcontract Change Orders 
directly.

This screen is also found in the Subcontract Management module. For details about this screen, please refer to 
the Subcontract Management user guide.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 29

Print PCI Report

Pgm: CMCHGPRT – Change Order Report

The Change Order listing printed through this screen can be used to check the entry of PCIs prior to approval, 
and to print a listing of posted PCIs on a Job-by-Job basis.

The Change Order listing will display a line break for each Job selected within the selection criteria. Below the 
Job line, the report will display a summary line for each Change Order selected within the criteria and display 
the Change Order date, description, as well as the Total Budget Amount and Change Order Amount.

Further detail can be selected which will display the particulars of the Change Order. The detail section will 
display the Cost Job, Cost Code, Cost Category, the Billing Code, Invoice Code, Billing Cost Code, Billing 
Category, Vendor Code, Subcontract Code, and the associated Budget Amount and Change Order Amount.

Press the [Print] button to begin printing the Change Order Listing. 

Company

Company under which Change Orders were created.

Posting Criteria

Unposted: if selected, only unposted PCIs are considered.

Posted: if selected, only posted PCIs are considered.

Both: if selected, both unposted and posted PCIs are considered.

Starting Type, Ending Type

If both fields are left blank, the range includes all PCI Types.

If the Starting Type field is left blank, the range starts with the first PCI Type, by code.

If the Ending Type field is left blank, the range ends with the last PCI Type, by code.

If the same PCI Type is selected for both fields, only PCIs of that type are included.

Starting Status, Ending Status

If both fields are left blank, the range includes all Approval Statuses.

If the Starting Status field is left blank, the range starts with the first Approval Status, by code.

If the Ending Status field is left blank, the range ends with the last Approval Status, by code.



30 • Change Orders User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

If the same Approval Status is selected for both fields, only PCIs of that status are included.

Starting Job, Ending Job

If both fields are left blank, the range includes all Jobs.

If the Starting Job field is left blank, the range starts with the first Job, by code.

If the Ending Job field is left blank, the range ends with the last Job, by code.

If the same Job is selected for both fields, only PCIs against that Job are included.

Starting Change Order, Ending Change Order

If both fields are left blank, the range includes all PCIs.

If the Starting Change Order field is left blank, the range starts with the first PCI, by code.

If the Ending Change Order field is left blank, the range ends with the last PCI, by code.

If the same PCI is selected for both fields, only that PCI is included.

Detail Change Order Information – Checkbox

If checked, the detailed budget, billing and subcontract information that make up the PCIs is displayed.

Update PCI Status

Pgm: CMCHGAPV – Change Order Approvals

The Update Change Order Status screen is used to adjust the Approval Status of unposted PCIs.

NOTE: You must set the PCI to a status that represents approval in order to post the PCI.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 31

Selection Criteria – Section
Select the Company and Job under which the relevant PCIs were entered.

Unapproved – Section
This tab lists all unapproved PCIs.

Change the Status as required for each PCI, and use the [Update Status] button to commit the updates.

NOTE: Only unposted PCIs can have their Approval Status changed.

Approved – Section
This tab lists all approved PCIs.

Change the Status as required for each PCI, and use the [Update Status] button to commit the updates.

NOTE: Only unposted PCIs can have their Approval Status changed.



32 • Change Orders User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Post PCI

Pgm: CMPSTCHG – Post Change Orders

Use this screen to post approved PCIs via a Batch. 

When this procedure is performed, the Job Billing Contract is updated with the Change Order, the Job Costing 
Budget is updated with the budget update or with the committed cost, and where applicable, the Subcontract is 
updated with the Change Order to the Subcontract. For details, please refer to the PCI Basics – Quick Guide
section.

Selection Criteria – Section
Company 

Select the Company for which the PCIs will be posted

Batch

Select an existing Batch or click [Create Batch] to create a new Batch. The Batch Type will default to 
“H” to indicate it is a Change Order Batch.

This field’s LOV is populated with the user’s unposted Batches, and if the user has the security privilege 
to see other user's Change Management Batches (“CMPG”), it is also populated with all unposted Batches 
for the Company.

The display-only field to the right of this field displays the Batch’s name, which is composed of three 
parts: user’s name, current date, and Batch Type code (single letter).



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Change Orders • 33

Post Date

Enter the Batch’s post date.

[Create Batch] – Button

Click to create a new Batch and to have its automatically generated number put into the Batch field. Also, 
when a Batch is created, it is associated to the user, assigned a Batch Type code, and a Batch Name is 
automatically generated for it.

Change Orders – Section
This section lists the unposted PCIs to which you have access. Checking a PCI’s Sel checkbox adds it to the 
Batch for posting.

Job

Job that PCI was entered against. 

Change Order

PCI’s identifying Change Order Number.

Ref Date

PCI’s Reference Date, which was entered using the Date field on the General tab of the Enter PCI screen.

Budgeted Amount

Amount of change to JC Budget Amount.

Billing Amount

Amount of change to JB Revenue Amount.

Print Reports Immediately – Checkbox

Check this box to print the posting report immediately after posting.

If unchecked, the posting report will not be printed, but can it be printed later using the Print Posting 
Reports utility.

Delete Reports After Posting – Checkbox

Check this box if you want to delete this posting report at the end of the posting process. Once deleted, 
users will not be able to print the reports later.

If you leave this box blank, the posting report can be re-printed later.

[Post] – Button

Click to post the selected Change Orders.





User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Logs • 35

Logs
Unposted PCI

Pgm: CM_UNPOST_PCIMAST_LOG – Unposted PCI Master Log

This Log is used to view all unposted PCIs, under all Companies.

Use the Find search box and the wildcard character “%” to search the text of the Job Code, Change Code and 
Name fields.

The Budget Amount and Bill Amount columns have a total at the bottom.



36 • Logs User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Posted PCI

Pgm: CM_POST_PCIMAST_LOG – Posted PCI Master Log

This Log is used to view all posted PCIs, under all Companies.

Use the Find search box and the wildcard character “%” to search the text of the Job Code, Change Code and 
Name fields.

The Budget Amount and Bill Amount columns have a total at the bottom.

Owner Change Order

Pgm: PMOCO_LOG – Owner Change Order Log

This log is used to view a user’s Owner Change Orders.

Use the Find search box and the wildcard character “%” to search the text of the OCO and Title fields.

The Amt column has a total at the bottom.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Reports • 37

Reports
Report Parameters – Popup

Sample of Report Parameters popup for parameter entry

Report Parameter popups are used to specify the parameters for reports. As shown above, they are comprised of 
two sections. The Report Specific Parameters section contains the parameters that are specific to the report, and 
the Output Parameters section contains options that are common to all reports.



38 • Reports User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Report Specific Parameters – Section

Range Parameters

Range fields are used to specify a range for reports, such as specifying a range of Jobs for the report to consider.

All range fields for reports work the same way, which is as follows: 

From/Starting, To/Ending (e.g., From Job, To Job; Starting Code, Ending Code)

If both fields are left blank, the range includes all in range.

If To/Starting field is left blank, range starts with first element in range, by code.

If From/Ending field is left blank, range ends with the last element in range, by code.

If the same element is selected for both fields, the range is only comprised of that element.

Output Parameters – Section

Sample of Printing Options screen for parameter entry

The following provides details about the Output Parameters section, which is common to all Report Parameter 
popups.

Destination

The Destination field is used to specify the report’s output, as per the following:

Preview

This option is used to preview, save or print the report via a new tab on your web 
browser.

Once this options is selected, click [Run Report] to preview the report on a new tab of 
your web browser.  To print or save the report, use the browser’s printing and saving 
functionality.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Reports • 39

Email

Select E-Mail from the Destination drop-down list of the Report Parameters popup, and 
select the report’s format (PDF, HTML, Excel, RTF, CSV) using the Output Format
drop-down list. Next, click the [Run Report] button to bring up the Email window, as 
shown above, to enter the email information. To enter more than one address, use a 
comma as a separator. Click [OK] to create and send the report via Email.

Printer
This option is used to print a report using a specific printer.

If this option is selected, the Print Server and Printer Name fields become available, to 
specify which printer to use to print the report.

Output Format

The Output Format field is used to specify the report’s file format.

Local

Used to select language for report’s headers.

[Edit Defaults] – Button

Used to edit the parameters on Report Parameter popups. For details, please refer to the following quick 
guide: Jasper Parameters Customization – Quick Guide.



40 • Reports User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Job Budget Change Report

For each Job within the range of Jobs specified on the Report Parameters popup, this report provides details 
about changes to JC Budget Amounts for its Cost Codes & Categories.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Reports • 41

PCI Listing

This report lists Change Orders according to the entered report parameters.



42 • Reports User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Owner Change Order Report

This report lists Owner Change Orders, sorted by Customers and Contractors.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Reports • 43

Detailed PCI Report

For each Job within the range of Jobs specified on the Report Parameters popup, this report provides details 
about each Job’s Change Orders. 



44 • Reports User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

Owner Change Order Document (Forms Screen)

Sample of AIA Document G701

This Forms screen is used to print the Owner Change Order Document, or the AIA® Document G701™ 
Change Order document if it has been enabled and licensed. If AIA Document G701 is enabled, the document 
printed has the “AIA Document G701” title and legal terms.

According to The American Institute of Architects’ website about the AIA Document G701:

AIA Document G701™-2017 is used for implementing changes in the work agreed to by the owner, 
contractor, and architect. Execution of a completed G701 indicates agreement upon all terms of the 



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Reports • 45

change, including any changes in the contract sum (or guaranteed maximum price) and contract time. 
The form allows for signatures of the owner, architect and contractor, and for a description of the 
change.

The AIA Document G701- Change Order document is enabled on the Invoice tab of JB Control File, by using 
the following checkbox and fields (framed below): AIA G702 And G703 Forms Licensed By Company, AIA 
License Number, AIA License Expiry Date.

Report Parameters

Pgm: PMG701 – Owner Change Order Document



46 • Reports User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X

The report prints the Owner Change Order information in a summary or details format, as per the Report Type
field, and prints the optional PCI Scope and PCI OCO notes as selected.

It must be noted that the “ARCHITECT” and “OWNER” name and address columns on the signature section of 
the report requires Project Roles defined exactly the same as given here. When these Project Roles are assigned 
to the Projects as Key Player Roles, the report prints the primary contact name of the project partner assigned to 
this Project, under these columns.

Company

Enter or select relevant Company.

Project

Enter or select a valid Project Code from the available LOV. The program defaults user's default CM/PM 
Project.

Customer

Display-only field. Defaults to the Customer from the Project.

From Owner CO

Enter or select a “From” Change Order Code, or leave blank to indicate first Change Order Code.

To Owner CO

Enter or select a “To” Change Order Code, or leave blank to indicate last Change Order Code

Report Type

Select detail level of the document: Summary or Detail.

PCI Scope – Checkbox

If checked, prints PCI+ Scope Descriptions.

If unchecked, prints PCI Descriptions.

Display PCI Notes – Checkbox

If checked, prints PCI Notes. Only Open Notes will be printed in descending sort order.

If unchecked, PCI Notes are not printed.

Display OCO Notes – Checkbox

If checked, prints OCO Notes. The single OCO Note will be printed at the end of the last PCI information.

If unchecked, OCO Notes are not printed.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Utilities • 47

Utilities
Change Batch Post Date

Pgm: SYS_POST_DATE_CHANGE – Change Batch Post Date

This utility, which is also available in other modules, allows a new Batch Post Date to be applied to an already 
posted Batch. This will reverse the original posting and enter a new Post Date for the posted Change Orders, 
and where a Subcontract is assigned to a Change Order, the new Post Date is entered for the associated 
Subcontract also.

The new Batch will use the original posting Batch Number, and if multiple Post Dates are within the Batch, 
they will be changed to the new Post Date.

In Job Costing, there will be no recalculation of the projections.

To use this screen, users require the “PSTCHGCM” (Allow User to Change Post Dates on Change Orders) 
System Privilege assigned to their User ID or Security Role.

Application

Displays module for which this system wide utility was launched.

Company

Company under which Batch was created.

Batch Type

Select “Change Order”, as this system wide utility is only used to change Post Dates of Batches 
containing Change Orders.



48 • Utilities User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Batch Number

Enter or select from the LOV the Batch Number that will be given a new Post Date.

Current Posting Date

Actual Post Date of Batch, which is to be changed. The current Post Date changes to the new Post Date 
after clicking [Update Post Date].

New Posting Date

Enter the new Post Date that will be applied to the selected Batch.

[Update Post Date] – Button

Click to apply new Post Date to Batch.

Change Batch Post Date Query

Pgm: SYS_POST_DATE_CHANGE_QRY – Changes Batch Post Date Query

A generic utility query is available providing an audit table for changed batch post dates. The query is available 
in all applications where the Changed Batch Post Date utility is available. AP, JC, SC, PY, PYC, CI, CM and 
PRM.

This generic query utility provides an audit table for changed Batch Post Dates, and it is available in the 
following modules: AP, JC, SC, PY, CI and PRM.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)X Utilities • 49

Print Posting Reports

Pgm: SYSRUN – Re-print Posting Reports

Use this utility to print posting reports for posted Batches within your system. Companies that post large 
volumes of data and do not want their system tied up during the day with printing processes most often use this 
utility. Often these companies will defer the printing of posting reports to the evening or the end of the day.

During the posting process, you can print your reports immediately by checking the Print Reports 
Immediately checkbox, or at a later time using this utility. If the posting reports are not printed during the 
posting process, you can return to this utility at a later time and select a range of posting reports that can be 
printed at one time.

The screen first displays all posting reports for the users default Company.  

To print a posting report for a posted Batch, select it and click [Print].



50 • Utilities User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Copy CM Tables

Pgm: CMCOPY – Copy Change Management Tables

This utility is used to copy the CM modules Local Tables (standard path: Change Management > Local 
Tables), and optionally the CM Control File, from one Company to another.

Import PCI

Pgm: CMIMP – Change Order Import

The Import PCI utility is used to import Change Orders from a 3rd party software system into your CMiC 
system.

For details about importing Change Orders, please refer to the Imports user guide.

The following are basic details about this utility’s buttons.

[Import File] – Button

Click to specify location of import file.

[Validate Imported Data] – Button

Click to validate imported data and report any errors.

[Edit Imported Data] – Button

This button’s popup is used to edit the imported data and to make any necessary corrections.

[Build Change Orders] – Button

This button become available when all the imported records are error free, and it is used to import the 
error-free Change Orders for a specified Company.  



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

PCI Basics – Quick Guide
Internal (In Scope)

Overview – Internal PCIs
PCIs of the Internal type only affect JC Budgets for Cost Codes and their Categories.

Enter PCI – Screen

General – Tab

On the General tab of the Enter PCI screen, select “INT” via the Type field (Internal PCI type) and select its Approval 
Status via the Status field.



52 • PCI Basics – Quick Guide User Reference Change M

Detail – Tab (Parameters for PCI)

Main Change Order Parameters
On the Detail tab, click the [Insert] button (framed above) and enter details for the following fields:

1. Vendor

Used if Cost Code & Category are handled by a Subcontract and you want to change Subcontract’s value (use 
Final Amount field to specify change amount). 

2. Contract (Subcontract)

Used if Cost Code & Category are handled by a Subcontract and you want to change Subcontract’s value.

3. Job

Auto-populated with Project’s associated Job.

4. Cost Code

Cost Code being updated.

5. Category

Category of the Cost Code being updated. 

6. Final Amount

Enter the amount (positive/negative) of the change for the Bill Code’s JC Budget Amount.

This field can also be auto-populated if rates and quantity fields are used. For details, please refer to the details 
about the [Show Rates] button for further details.

7. Billing Amount

Since this PCI is of the Internal type, which can only affect the JC Budget, no amount is entered in this field.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Applying PCI Line to Subcontract

There are 3 different ways to apply the PCI Line to a Subcontract:

1. Apply line to existing unposted Subcontract Change Order by selecting it from Subcontract Change field and 
entering a Task ID in the Task ID field.

2. Apply line to new Subcontract Change Order by manually entering Change Order Number. The Task ID will be 
automatically generated for you. The system will then prompt you to decide if you want to create the Change Order 
now or when the PCI is posted. To keep the manually entered number, you must select create now option.  If you opt 
for when it is posted, the system will convert your manual numbering to “TBD”.

3. Apply the line to next available Subcontract Change Order by entering the code “TBD” (to be determined) in the 
Subcontract Change field and the Task ID in the Task ID field. The system will ask you if you want to create the 
Change Order now or when the PCI is posted.

Records & Fields Affected

Job Costing Budget

The Budgeted Amount and Projected Final fields in the JC Enter Budget screen are changed by the change amount for the 
Cost Code & Category.

Job Billing Contract
No change to the JB Contract, since the PCI was of the Internal type, which only affects JC Budgets.



54 • PCI Basics – Quick Guide User Reference Change M

Subcontract

The Subcontract’s Changes To Date and Revised fields will be changed by the Change Order’s change amount for the Cost 
Code & Category.

NOTE: A Subcontract’s Contract Value is the JC Budget Amount (not JB Revenue Amount) for the Subcontract’s SOV 
Lines.

Contract Forecasting – JSP

Cost Status Query – xProjects Screens
The following Cost Status Query screens are found under the following standard Treeview node: xProjects > Budget & Cost 
Management.

Cost Status Query

As shown above, the Internal And Transfer CO field displays the accumulated amount of the change to the budgeted 
amount for the Cost Code. The other highlighted fields had their amounts changed accordingly. 



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Cost Status Query (Category)

As shown above, the Internal And Transfer CO field displays the accumulated amount of the change to the budgeted 
amount for the Cost Code & Category. The other highlighted fields had their amounts changed accordingly.

Budget Status Query – xProjects Screens
No changes to the Budget Status Query screens in the xProjects module, since the PCI was of the Internal type, which only 
affects JC Budgets.



56 • User Reference Change M

External (Owner/Out of Scope)

Overview – External PCIs
PCIs of the External type are used to change the JB Revenue Amounts for Cost Codes and their Categories. Optionally, the 
JC Budget Amount can also be changed for Cost Codes and their Categories.

Enter PCI – Screen

General – Tab

On the General tab of the Enter PCI screen, select “EXT” via the Type field (External PCI type) and select its Approval 
Status via the Status field.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Detail – Tab (Parameters for PCI)

Main Change Order Parameters
On the Detail tab, click the [Insert] button (framed above) and enter details for the following fields:

1. Vendor

Used if Cost Code & Category are handled by a Subcontract, and you want to change Subcontract’s value (use 
Final Amount field to specify change amount). 

2. Contract (Subcontract)

Used if Cost Code & Category are handled by a Subcontract, and you want to change its value.

3. Job

Auto-populated with Project’s associated Job.

4. Cost Code

Cost Code being updated.

5. Category

Category of the Cost Code being updated. 

6. Final Amount

If the Bill Code’s JC Budget Amount is to be changed, enter the amount (positive/negative) in this field.

If a new Bill Code is being added, enter its JC Budget Amount.

This field can also be auto-populated if rates and quantity fields are used. For details, please refer to the details 
about the [Show Rates] button for further details.

7. Billing Amount

Enter the amount (positive/negative) of the change for the Bill Code’s JB Revenue Amount.

If a new Bill Code is being added, enter its JB Revenue Amount.



58 • User Reference Change M

This field can also be auto-populated if rates and quantity fields are used. For details, please refer to the details 
about the [Show Rates] button for further details.

Applying PCI Line to Subcontract

If the Change Order is related to a Subcontract, there are 3 different ways to apply the PCI Line to it:

1. Apply line to existing unposted Subcontract Change Order by selecting it from Subcontract Change field and 
entering a Task ID in the Task ID field.

2. Apply line to new Subcontract Change Order by manually entering Change Order Number. The Task ID will be 
automatically generated for you. The system will then prompt you to decide if you want to create the Change Order 
now or when the PCI is posted. To keep the manually entered number, you must select create now option.  If you opt 
for when it is posted, the system will convert your manual numbering to “TBD”.

3. Apply the line to next available Subcontract Change Order by entering the code “TBD” (To be determined) in the 
Subcontract Change field and the Task ID in the Task ID field. The system will ask you if you want to create the 
Change Order now or when the PCI is posted.

Records & Fields Affected

Job Costing Budget

The Budgeted Revenue Amount field for the Cost Code & Category is changed accordingly by the JB Original Budgeted 
Revenue change amount.

If a change for the JC Original Cost Budget was made, the Budgeted Amount and Projected Final fields for the Cost Code 
& Category are changed accordingly.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Job Billing Contract

The Budg. Billing Amt field is changed by the change amount for the Cost Code & Category.

Subcontract

If the Change Order was related to a Subcontract, and it included a change for the JC Budget Amount for the Cost Code & 
Category being handled by the Subcontract, the Subcontract’s Changes To Date and Revised fields will be updated 
accordingly.



60 • User Reference Change M

NOTE: A Subcontract’s Contract Value is the JC Budget Amount (not JB Revenue Amount) for the Subcontract’s SOV 
Lines.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Contract Forecasting – JSP

Cost Status Query – xProjects Screens
The following Cost Status Query screens are found under the following standard Treeview node: xProjects > Budget & Cost 
Management.

Cost Status Query

If the External Change Order included a change for the JC Budget Amount for the Cost Code, the External CO field is 
changed by the amount of the change to the budgeted cost amount for the Cost Code. The other highlighted fields are 
changed accordingly. 

Cost Status Query (Category)

If the External Change Order included a change for the JC Budget Amount for the Cost Code & Category, the External CO
field is changed by the change amount to the budgeted cost amount for the Cost Code & Category. The other highlighted 
fields are changed accordingly.

Budget Status Query – xProjects Screens
The following Budget Status Query screens are found under the following standard Treeview node: xProjects > Budget & 
Cost Management.

Budget Status Query



62 • User Reference Change M

As shown above, the External CO field is updated by the amount of the change to the budgeted amount for the Cost Code. 
The other highlighted fields are updated accordingly.

Budget Status Query (Category)

As shown above, the External CO field is updated by the amount of the change to the budgeted amount for the Cost Code, 
and the other highlighted fields are updated accordingly.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Transfer

Overview – Transfer PCIs
Transfer PCIs are used to transfer a JC Budget Amount and/or JB Budget Amount from one Bill Code to another.

If the Transfer CI Budgeted Amount Must Be Balanced and Transfer CI Billing Amount Must Be Balanced
checkboxes on the CM Control file are checked, transfers of JC Budget and/or JB Revenue amounts must result in a zero net 
change.

NOTE: Only PCIs without an “Approved” status are available for transfers.

Enter PCI – Screen

General – Tab

On the General tab of the Enter PCI screen, select “TFR” via the Type field (Transfer PCI type) and select its Approval 
Status via the Status field. 



64 • User Reference Change M

Detail – Tab (Parameters for PCI)

Main Change Order Parameters
On the Detail tab, click the [Insert] button (framed above) and enter details for the following fields:

1. Vendor

Used if Cost Code & Category are handled by a Subcontract. 

2. Contract (Subcontract)

Used if Cost Code & Category are handled by a Subcontract. 

3. Job

Auto-populated with Project’s associated Job.

4. Cost Code

Cost Code from which the transfer amount is either being taken or added.

5. Category

Category from which the transfer amount is either being taken or added. 

6. Final Amount

Bill Code’s JC Budget Amount: if the transfer amount is being taken from this Bill Code, enter the negative
amount, otherwise, enter the positive amount.

7. Billing Amount

Bill Code’s JB Revenue Amount. If the transfer amount is being taken from this Bill Code, enter the negative
amount; otherwise, enter the positive amount.

Applying PCI Line to Subcontract

If the Change Order is related to a Subcontract, there are 3 different ways to apply the PCI Line to it:

1. Apply line to existing unposted Subcontract Change Order by selecting it from Subcontract Change field and 
entering a Task ID in the Task ID field.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

2. Apply line to new Subcontract Change Order by manually entering Change Order Number. The Task ID will be 
automatically generated for you. The system will then prompt you to decide if you want to create the Change Order 
now or when the PCI is posted. To keep the manually entered number, you must select create now option.  If you opt 
for when it is posted, the system will convert your manual numbering to “TBD”.

3. Apply the line to next available Subcontract Change Order by entering the code “TBD” (To be determined) in the 
Subcontract Change field and the Task ID in the Task ID field. The system will ask you if you want to create the 
Change Order now or when the PCI is posted.

Records & Fields Affected

Job Costing Budget

If the Transfer Change Order included changes for the JC Budget Amount for the Cost Codes & Category, the Budgeted 
Amount and Projected Final fields are changed accordingly.

If the Transfer Change Order included changes for the JB Original Budgeted Revenue Amount, the Budgeted Revenue 
Amount field is changed accordingly.



66 • User Reference Change M

Job Billing Contract

The Budg. Billing Amt fields are changed by the transfer amounts for the Cost Codes & Categories.

Subcontract

If the Transfer Change Order was related to a Subcontract, and it included a change for the JC Budget Amount for the Cost 
Code & Category being handled by the Subcontract, the Subcontract’s Changes To Date and Revised fields will be updated 
accordingly.

NOTE: A Subcontract’s Contract Value is the JC Budget Amount (not JB Revenue Amount) for the Subcontract’s SOV 
Lines.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Contract Forecasting – JSP

Cost Status Query (Category) – xProjects Screens

If the Transfer Change Order included a change for the JC Budget Amount for the Cost Codes & Categories, the Internal 
And Transfer CO fields and the other highlighted fields are changed accordingly.

Budget Status Query (Category) – xProjects Screens

If the Transfer Change Order included a change for the JC Budget Amount for the Cost Codes & Categories, the Internal 
And Transfer CO fields and the other highlighted fields are changed accordingly.

Original Budget

Overview – Original Budget PCIs
PCIs of the Original Budget type are used to change a Cost Code and Category’s JC Original Cost Budget Amount and/or JB 
Original Revenue Amount, if the Job has been started using the Start Job screen (program: JCJOBDAT; standard path: JC > 
Job > Start Job):

1. JC Original Cost Budget Amount

Sample of Cost Status Query (Category) screen; standard path: xProjects > Budget & Cost Management > Cost Status 
Query (Category)



68 • User Reference Change M

As shown above, a Cost Code and Category’s JC Original Cost Budget Amount is displayed by the Cost Status 
Query screen.

2. JB Original Revenue Budget Amount

Sample of Budget Status Query (Category) screen; standard path: xProjects > Budget & Cost Management > Budget Status 
Query (Category)

As shown above, a Cost Code and Category’s JB Original Revenue Budget Amount is displayed by the Budget 
Status Query screen:

Enter PCI – Screen

General – Tab

On the General tab of the Enter PCI screen, select “OBC” via the Type field (Original Budget PCI type) and select its 
Approval Status via the Status field.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Detail – Tab (Parameters for PCI)

Main Change Order Parameters
On the Detail tab, click the [Insert] button (framed above) and enter details for the following fields:

1. Job

Auto-populated with Project’s associated Job.

2. Cost Code

Cost Code being updated.

3. Category

Category of the Cost Code being updated. 

4. Final Amount

If the Bill Code’s JC Original Cost Budget Amount (displayed by Cost Status Query screen, as shown below) is to 
be changed, enter the amount in this field.

5. Billing Amount

If the Bill Code’s JB Original Revenue Budget Amount (displayed by Budget Status Query screen, as shown 
below) is to be changed, enter the amount in this field.



70 • User Reference Change M

Records & Fields Affected

Job Costing Budget

If a change for the JC Original Cost Budget was made, the Budgeted Amount and Projected Final fields for the Cost Code 
& Category are changed accordingly.

If a change for the JB Original Budgeted Revenue was made, the Budgeted Revenue Amount field is changed accordingly.

Job Billing Contract

If a change for the JB Original Revenue Budget was made, the Budg. Billing Amt field is changed by the change amount for 
the Cost Code & Category.

Subcontract
Subcontracts are not changed by Original Budget PCIs.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF)

Contract Forecasting – JSP

Cost Status Query – xProjects Screens
The following Cost Status Query screens are found under the following standard Treeview node: xProjects 
> Budget & Cost Management.

Cost Status Query

If a change for the JC Original Cost Budget was made for the Cost Code, its Original Budget field (only 
changeable via Original Budget PCIs) and the other highlighted fields are changed accordingly. 

Cost Status Query (Category)

If a change for the JC Original Cost Budget was made for the Cost Code & Category, its Original Budget 
field (only changeable via Original Budget PCIs) and the other highlighted fields are changed accordingly.

Budget Status Query – xProjects Screens
The following Budget Status Query screens are found under the following standard Treeview node: 
xProjects > Budget & Cost Management.

Budget Status Query

If a change for the JB Original Revenue Budget was made for the Cost Code & Category, its Original 
Revenue Budget field (only changeable via Original Budget PCIs) and the other highlighted fields are 
changed accordingly.

Budget Status Query (Category)



72 • User Reference Change M

If a change for the JB Original Revenue Budget was made for the Cost Code & Category, its Original 
Revenue Budget field (only changeable via Original Budget PCIs) and the other highlighted fields are 
changed accordingly.



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF) Index  •  73

Index

A

Applying PCI Markups to PCIs ...............................................................................................................................................13
Approval - Tab .......................................................................................................................................................................23
Approved - Section .................................................................................................................................................................31
Attachment - Tab ....................................................................................................................................................................24

B

Budget Status Query - xProjects Screens...................................................................................................................... 55, 61, 71
Budget Status Query (Category) - xProjects Screens ................................................................................................................67

C

Change Batch Post Date ..........................................................................................................................................................47
Change Batch Post Date Query................................................................................................................................................48
Change Items - Tab.................................................................................................................................................................26
Change Management................................................................................................................................................................ 1
Change Orders........................................................................................................................................................................15
Change Orders - Section..........................................................................................................................................................33
Contract Forecasting - JSP .....................................................................................................................................54, 61, 67, 71
Control (CM Control File)........................................................................................................................................................ 3
Copy CM Tables.....................................................................................................................................................................50
Cost Status Query - xProjects Screens.......................................................................................................................... 54, 61, 71
Cost Status Query (Category) - xProjects Screens ....................................................................................................................67

D

Detail - Tab ............................................................................................................................................................................20
Detail - Tab (Parameters for PCI) ...........................................................................................................................52, 57, 64, 69
Detailed PCI Report................................................................................................................................................................43
Details - Section......................................................................................................................................................................12
Distribution - Tab ...................................................................................................................................................................27

E

Enter PCI................................................................................................................................................................................15
Enter PCI - Screen .................................................................................................................................................51, 56, 63, 68



74 • Index User Reference Change M

Enter Subcontract/Change Order .............................................................................................................................................28
External (Owner/Out of Scope) ...............................................................................................................................................56

G

General - Tab................................................................................................................................................... 18, 51, 56, 63, 68

H

History - Tab ..........................................................................................................................................................................24

I

Import PCI..............................................................................................................................................................................50
Integration with other System Modules..................................................................................................................................... 1
Internal (In Scope) ..................................................................................................................................................................51

J

Job Billing Contract ...............................................................................................................................................53, 59, 66, 70
Job Budget Change Report ......................................................................................................................................................40
Job Costing Budget................................................................................................................................................53, 58, 65, 70

L

Local Tables ............................................................................................................................................................................ 3
Logs .......................................................................................................................................................................................35

N

Notes - Tab.............................................................................................................................................................................24

O

Original Budget ......................................................................................................................................................................67
Output Parameters - Section ....................................................................................................................................................38
Overview - Change Management.............................................................................................................................................. 1
Overview - External PCIs........................................................................................................................................................56
Overview - Internal PCIs.........................................................................................................................................................51
Overview - Original Budget PCIs ............................................................................................................................................67
Overview - Transfer PCIs........................................................................................................................................................63
Owner Change Order ..............................................................................................................................................................36
Owner Change Order Document (Forms Screen)......................................................................................................................44
Owner Change Order Report ...................................................................................................................................................42

P

PCI Basics - Quick Guide........................................................................................................................................................51
PCI Information - Section .......................................................................................................................................................18
PCI Listing .............................................................................................................................................................................41



User Reference Change Management v10x (ADF) Index  •  75

PCI Markup Rules ..................................................................................................................................................................11
PCI Status Codes ..................................................................................................................................................................... 9
PCI Types................................................................................................................................................................................ 8
Post PCI .................................................................................................................................................................................32
Posted PCI..............................................................................................................................................................................36
Prepare Owner Change Order..................................................................................................................................................25
Print PCI Report .....................................................................................................................................................................29
Print Posting Reports ..............................................................................................................................................................49

R

Records & Fields Affected .....................................................................................................................................53, 58, 65, 70
Report Parameters...................................................................................................................................................................45
Report Parameters - Popup......................................................................................................................................................37
Report Specific Parameters - Section .......................................................................................................................................38
Reports...................................................................................................................................................................................37
RFQ - Tab ..............................................................................................................................................................................23
Rules - Section........................................................................................................................................................................12

S

Selection Criteria - Section.....................................................................................................................................11, 17, 31, 32
Set User Defaults ..................................................................................................................................................................... 3
Subcontract............................................................................................................................................................54, 59, 66, 70
Summary - Tab.................................................................................................................................................................23, 25

T

Table Mode & Form Mode......................................................................................................................................................16
Text Codes - Tab ....................................................................................................................................................................26
Transfer..................................................................................................................................................................................63

U

Unapproved - Section..............................................................................................................................................................31
Unposted PCI .........................................................................................................................................................................35
Update PCI Status...................................................................................................................................................................30
Utilities ..................................................................................................................................................................................47


	Change Management

	Overview Œ Change Management

	Integration with other System Modules


	Local Tables

	Set User Defaults

	Control (CM Control File)

	PCI Types

	PCI Status Codes

	PCI Markup Rules

	Selection Criteria Œ Section

	Rules Œ Section

	Details Œ Section

	Applying PCI Markups to PCIs



	Change Orders

	Enter PCI

	Table Mode & Form Mode

	Selection Criteria Œ Section

	PCI Information Œ Section

	General Œ Tab

	Detail Œ Tab

	Summary Œ Tab

	RFQ Œ Tab

	Approval Œ Tab

	Notes Œ Tab

	Attachment Œ Tab

	History Œ Tab


	Prepare Owner Change Order

	Summary Œ Tab

	Change Items Œ Tab

	Text Codes Œ Tab

	Distribution Œ Tab


	Enter Subcontract/Change Order

	Print PCI Report

	Update PCI Status

	Selection Criteria Œ Section

	Unapproved Œ Section

	Approved Œ Section


	Post PCI

	Selection Criteria Œ Section

	Change Orders Œ Section



	Logs

	Unposted PCI

	Posted PCI

	Owner Change Order


	Reports

	Report Parameters Œ Popup

	Report Specific Parameters Œ Section

	Output Parameters Œ Section


	Job Budget Change Report

	PCI Listing

	Owner Change Order Report

	Detailed PCI Report

	Owner Change Order Document (Forms Screen)

	Report Parameters



	Utilities

	Change Batch Post Date

	Change Batch Post Date Query

	Print Posting Reports

	Copy CM Tables

	Import PCI


	PCI Basics Œ Quick Guide

	Internal (In Scope)

	Overview Œ Internal PCIs

	Enter PCI Œ Screen

	Records & Fields Affected

	Contract Forecasting Œ JSP


	External (Owner/Out of Scope)

	Overview Œ External PCIs

	Enter PCI Œ Screen

	Records & Fields Affected

	Contract Forecasting Œ JSP


	Transfer

	Overview Œ Transfer PCIs

	Enter PCI Œ Screen

	Records & Fields Affected

	Contract Forecasting Œ JSP


	Original Budget

	Overview Œ Original Budget PCIs

	Enter PCI Œ Screen

	Records & Fields Affected

	Contract Forecasting Œ JSP



	Index




